#### RESOLUTION NO. 7719

### CITY OF SOUTH GATE LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

# RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE APPROVING THE APPLICATION FOR GRANT FUNDS FROM THE 2016 CALIFORNIA YOUTH SOCCER AND RECREATION DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THREE ADDITIONAL OUTDOOR BASKETBALL COURTS AT SOUTH GATE PARK

WHEREAS, the State Department of Parks and Recreation has been delegated the responsibility by the Legislature of the State of California for the administration of the Youth Soccer and Recreation Development Program ("Program"), setting up necessary procedures governing the application; and

**WHEREAS**, said procedures established by the State Department of Parks and Recreation require the applicant to certify by resolution the approval of application before submission of said application to the State; and

WHEREAS, the City of South Gate, applicant, desires to apply for grant funds for construction of three additional outdoor basketball courts at South Gate Park ("Grant Scope"); and

WHEREAS, successful applicants will enter into a contract with the State of California to complete the Grant Scope project;

# NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** The City Council hereby approves the filing of an application for the South Gate Park youth basketball courts.

**SECTION 2.** The City Council hereby certifies that said applicant has or will have available, prior to commencement of any work on the project included in this application, the sufficient funds to complete the project.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally]

**SECTION 3.** The City Council hereby certifies that if the project is awarded the applicant has or will have sufficient funds to operate and maintain the project.

**SECTION 4.** The City Council hereby certifies that the applicant has reviewed, understands, and agrees to the General Provisions contained in the contract shown in the Grant Administration Guide.

**SECTION 5.** The City Council hereby delegates the authority to the Director of Parks & Recreation to conduct all negotiations, sign and submit all documents, including, but not limited to applications, agreements in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, amendments, and payment requests, which may be necessary for the completion of the Grant Scope.

**SECTION 6.** The City Council hereby agrees to comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and guidelines.

**SECTION 7.** The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution which shall be effective upon its adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 26<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2016

**CITY OF SOUTH GATE:** 

W.H. (Bill) De Witt, Mayor

ATTEST: Canada

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk

(SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney

#### **RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION PAGE**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)SSCITY OF SOUTH GATE)

I, Carmen Avalos, City Clerk of the City of South Gate, California, hereby certify that the whole number of Members of the City Council of said City is five; that <u>Resolution No. 7719</u> was adopted by the City Council at their Regular Meeting held on July 26, 2016, by the following vote:

Ayes:	Council Members:	De Witt, Davila, Bernal, Hurtado and Morales
Noes:	Council Members:	None
Absent:	Council Members:	None
Abstain:	Council Members:	None

Witness my hand and the seal of said City on July 28, 2016.

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk / City of South Gate, California